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Statement of the Case


Petitioners, Dalia Sayavedra, Franciso Quintero, Maribel Rodriguez, Ben Gonzalez, and Ruben  De Los Rios, appeal the decision of Respondent, Donna Independent School District’s Board of Trustees, to deny their grievances regarding their reassignments.  Petitioner J. Franciso Perez appeals the board’s decision to deny his grievance that his authority was circumvented by not consulting him regarding the reassignments of two of the Petitioners who were under his supervision.  

Margaret E. Baker is the Administrative Law Judge appointed by the Commissioner of Education to preside over this case.  Petitioner is represented by Jose Antonio Gomez, attorney at law, of Edinburg, Texas.  Respondent is represented by Ezequiel Tovar, attorney at law, of McAllen, Texas. 

On October 1, 1999, the Administrative Law Judge issued a Proposal for Decision recommending that Petitioners’ appeal be denied.  No exceptions were filed.

Findings


After due consideration of the record and matters officially noticed, it is determined that the following findings are supported by substantial evidence:

1.
During the 1997-98 and 1998-99 school years, Petitioners were employed as administrators by Respondent.  With the exception of Petitioner De Los Rios, who is an at-will employee, all of the Petitioners were employed under term contracts.

2.
Each of the term contracts contained a provision stating that the employee “shall be subject to assignment and reassignment of positions or duties, additional duties, changes in responsibilities or work, transfers, or reclassification at any time during the contract term.”

3.
Respondent’s Board Policies BJA (LEGAL) and BJA (LOCAL) authorize the susperintendent to organize the district’s central administration and to assign and reassign all personnel.

4.
Respondent’s superintendent recommended and the board of trustees approved a reorganization of the administration for the 1998-99 school year.  Due to the reorganization, five of the Petitioners and several other administrators were reassigned to other positions. 

5.
With the exception of Petitioner De Los Rios, each of the Petitioners received a letter dated July 13, 1998 from Respondent’s Director of Personnel informing them that they were being reassigned as a result of the reorganization.

6.
Petitioner De Los Rios received a letter dated July 28, 1998 from Respondent’s Assistant Superintendent for Administration notifying him of his reassignment.

7.
Petitioner Sayavedra was reassigned from Central Office Coordinator to a newly-created assistant principal position.  Petitioner Quintero was reassigned from Coordinator for Science/Social Studies to Curriculum Specialist of Ochoa Elementary School.  Petitioner Rodriguez was reassigned from a principal position that was eliminated to an assistant principal position.  Petitioner Gonzalez was reassigned from Coordinator of Parental Involvement to a newly-created assistant principal position.  Petitioner De Los Rios was reassigned from Transportation Supervisor to Textbook Custodian.

8.  
None of the Petitioners who were reassigned suffered any decrease in salary or benefits, and there is no evidence in the record that the Petitioners’ job duties and authority changed significantly.

9.
Petitioner Perez, the Assistant Superintendent for Federal Programs, was not reassigned.  His complaint is that his authority was circumvented because he was not consulted about the reassignments of Petitioners Sayavedra and Gonzalez, who were under his supervision.

10.
All of the Petitioners timely filed grievances.  Petitioners Perez, Sayavedra and Gonzalez presented their grievances on October 7, 1998.  Petitioners Quintero, Rodriguez and De Los Rios presented their grievances on October 22, 1998.  The board of trustees denied all of the grievances.

Discussion

In their original Petition for Review, Petitioners alleged that the employment actions of which they complain were based on retaliation for their association with political factions that opposed the political faction controlling the board.  Petitioners asserted that Respondent’s alleged actions violated their rights of free speech, free expression and free association under the Texas and U.S. Constitutions.  Respondent filed a motion to dismiss in which it correctly argued that Petitioners had not alleged claims that were within the Commissioner’s jurisdiction under Texas Education Code section 7.057.   Petitioners were allowed an opportunity to replead.  In their Amended Petition for Review, Petitioners assert most of the same allegations as in their Original Petition for Review but also allege that Respondent violated Texas Education Code section 21.407 by indirectly or directly coercing or requiring the Petitioners to join the controlling political organization and by indirectly or directly attempting to coerce Petitioners to refrain from participating in the political affairs in their community, state or nation.  Petitioners also assert that their reassignments constitute demotions.  The merits of the claims of each Petitioner are evaluated below.

Petitioner Sayavedra

Petitioner Sayavedra alleges that she was reassigned from Section 504 Coordinator to a newly-created assistant principal position in retaliation for her public support for unsuccessful candidates running for school board. There is no evidence in the record of any connection between Sayavedra’s reassignment and her political activities.  There also is no evidence that Sayavedra’s reassignment constituted a demotion.  The superintendent’s motivation was to assign personnel to positions where their skills would best serve the needs of the district.  There is substantial evidence in the record to support Respondent’s denial of Sayavedra’s grievance.

Petitioner Gonzalez 


Petitioner Gonzalez alleges that his reassignment from Coordinator of Parental Involvement to a newly-created assistant principal position was in retaliation for his political support for unsuccessful school board candidates. There is no evidence in the record that Gonzalez’s reassignment was related to his political activities.  There is also no evidence that Gonzalez’s reassignment constituted a demotion.  The superintendent’s motivation was to assign personnel to positions where their skills would best serve the needs of the district.  There is substantial evidence in the record to support Respondent’s denial of Gonzalez’s grievance.

Petitioner Perez


Petitioner Perez, the Assistant Superintendent for Federal Programs, alleges that he was “taken out of the loop” in decisions that involved his department’s organization when he was not consulted regarding the reassignments of Petitioners Sayavedra and Gonzalez.  Perez alleges that he is being deprived of personnel to run critical programs for the district.  Perez further contends that the board removed one of the employees under his supervision in retaliation for his having aligned himself with unsuccessful candidates for the school board and that certain unidentified board members threatened to reassign and nonrenew him in retaliation for his political activities.  

Respondent’s Board Policies BJA (LEGAL) and BJA (LOCAL) grant the superintendent the authority to organize the district’s central administration and to assign and reassign all personnel.  The superintendent did not have to consult Perez regarding the reassignments of Petitioners Sayavedra and Gonzalez.  Furthermore, there is no evidence in the record to support Perez’s allegations that he was threatened with adverse employment action by board members or that one of the employees in his department was reassigned in retaliation for his political activities. The record reflects that Perez was involved in supporting several unsuccessful candidates for school board and that no adverse employment action was taken against him despite his political activities.  There is substantial evidence in the record to support Respondent’s denial of Perez’s grievance.

Petitioner Quintero

Petitioner Quintero alleges that he was reassigned from Coordinator of Science/Social Studies to Curriculum Specialist at Ochoa Elementary School based on his political activities. There is no evidence in the record that Quintero’s reassignment was in retaliation for his political activities.  There is also no evidence that Quintero’s reassignment constituted a demotion.  The superintendent’s motivation was to assign personnel to positions where their skills would best serve the needs of the district. There is substantial evidence in the record to support Respondent’s denial of Quintero’s grievance.  

Petitioner Rodriguez


Petitioner Rodriguez alleges that she was reassigned from principal of the Donna High School Academy, a separate school within Donna High School, to assistant principal of Donna High School in retaliation for her political support of  unsuccessful  candidates for the school board. There is no evidence that Rodriguez’s reassignment was motivated by her political actitivities.  The record reflects that the Academy was discontinued as a separate campus and was made a program at Donna High School.  Therefore, Rodriguez’s position was eliminated.  There is also no evidence that Rodriguez’s reassignment constituted a demotion.  Rodriguez was reassigned to a position where she would best serve the needs of the district.  There is substantial evidence in the record to support Respondent’s denial of Rodriguez’s grievances.

Petitioner De Los Rios


Petitioner De Los Rios alleges that he was reassigned from Transportation Supervisor to Textbook Custodian in retaliation for supporting several unsuccessful candidates in a school board election. There is no evidence demonstrating that De Los Rios was reassigned as a result of his political actitivities.  There is also no evidence that De Los Rios’s reassignment constituted a demotion.  The motivation for reassigning De Los Rios was to place him in a position where his skills would best serve the needs of the district.  There is substantial evidence in the record to support Respondent’s denial of De Los Rios’s grievances.

Conclusion


There is no evidence that Respondent’s actions were an attempt to coerce any of the Petitioners to join any group, club, committee, organization, or association or to coerce them to refrain from participating in political affairs.  Respondent’s actions did not violate Texas Education Code section 21.407. The record reflects that the employment actions affecting the Petitioners were a result of Respondent’s effort to restructure the district’s administrative departments to better meet the needs of the district.  This reorganization naturally resulted in various reassignments of personnel.  The Petitioners’ reassignments did not constitute demotions.  None of the Petitioners who were reassigned suffered any decrease in pay, and there is no evidence that their job duties or authority changed significantly.  The Petitioners’ appeal should be denied.

Conclusions of Law


After due consideration of the record, matters officially noticed, and the foregoing findings, in my capacity as Commissioner of Education, I make the following Conclusions of Law:


1.
The Commissioner of Education has jurisdiction over this appeal under Texas Education Code section 7.057.


2.
Respondent’s reassignments of Petitioners Sayavedra, Gonzalez, Quintero, Rodriguez, and De Los Rios were not in violation of Texas Education Code section 21.407.


3.
Respondent did not engage in any acts towards Petitioner Perez that were in violation of Texas Education Code section 21.407.

4.
Petitioners Sayavedra, Gonzalez, Quintero, Rodriguez, and De Los Rios were reassigned, not demoted.


5.
Respondent’s reassignments of Petitioners Sayavedra, Gonzalez, Quintero, Rodriguez, and De Los Rios are supported by substantial evidence and are not arbitrary, capricious, or unlawful.


6.
Respondent’s actions affecting Petitioner Perez are supported by substantial evidence and are not arbitrary, capricious, or unlawful.


7.
Petitioners’ appeal should be denied.

O R D E R


After due consideration of the record, matters officially noticed, and the foregoing Findings and Conclusions of Law, in my capacity as Commissioner of Education, it is hereby


ORDERED that Petitioners’ appeal be, and is hereby, DENIED.

SIGNED AND ISSUED this 2nd day of DECEMBER, 1999.
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JIM NELSON
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